1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	Act 160 of 2001
2	83rd General Assembly Regular Session, 2001		SENATE BILL 42
3 4	Regular Session, 2001		SENATE BILL 42
5	By: Senators Hill, Beebe, Riggs		
6	By: Representatives Teague, Broa	adway	
7	,		
8			
9	For An Act To Be Entitled		
10	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 10-3-1401 TO MODIFY THE		
11	COMPOSITION OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC AND TAX		
12	POLI CY.		
13			
14	Subtitle		
15	TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 10-3-1401 TO		
16	MODIFY THE COMPOSITION OF THE JOINT		
17	COMMI TTE	E ON ECONOMIC AND TAX POLICY.	
18			
19			
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENE	RAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:
21			
22		s Code 10-3-1401(a)(1) is ame	
23	(a)(1) There is hereby created the Joint Committee on Economic and Tax		
24	Policy which shall be com	•	
25		f the Senate Committee on Agr	FI CUITURE, ECONOMIC, ANG
26 27	Industrial Development;	f the House Committee on Agri	culture Economic and
27 28	Industrial Development;	f the House Committee on Agri	Cur ture, Economic, and
20 29	•	f the Senate Committee on Rev	vonue and Taxation:
30	• •	f the House Committee on Reve	
31	(E) The Chairman of the Senate Committee on Education;		
32	(F) The Chairman of the House Committee on Education;		
33	` '	f the Senate Committee on Pub	
34	Labor;		
35	(H) The Chairman o	f the House Committee on Publ	ic Health, Welfare, and
36	Labor;		

JMB056

1	(1) The Charrman of the Senate Committee on City, County, and Local		
2	Affairs;		
3	(J) The Chairman of the House Committee on City, County, and Local		
4	Affairs;		
5	(K) One (1) member of the Senate appointed by the Senate Committee on		
6	Committees; and		
7	(L) One (1) member of the House of Representatives appointed by the		
8	Speaker of the House.		
9	(A) The Cochairmen of the Legislative Council;		
10	(B) The Cochairmen of the Joint Budget Committee;		
11	(C) The Chairman of the Senate Committee on Revenue and Taxation;		
12	(D) The Chairman of the House Committee on Revenue and Taxation;		
13	(E) Three (3) members of the Senate appointed by the President Pro		
14	Tempore of the Senate, one of which shall be appointed Cochairman of the Join		
15	Committee on Economic and Tax Policy; and		
16	(F) Three (3) members of the House of Representatives appointed by the		
17	Speaker of the House, one of which shall be appointed Cochairman of the Joint		
18	Committee on Economic and Tax Policy.		
19			
20	SECTION 2. <u>EMERGENCY CLAUSE</u> . It is hereby found and determined by the		
21	Eighty-third General Assembly that this act modifies the composition of the		
22	Joint Committee on Economic and Tax Policy; that unless this emergency clause		
23	is adopted, this act will not become effective until ninety days after the		
24	adjournment of this regular session; that the committee will likely have		
25	business to conduct prior to the expiration of that ninety-day period; and		
26	that there is a necessity for continuity of committee membership during the		
27	interim between sessions. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and		
28	this act being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace,		
29	health and safety shall become effective on the date of its approval by the		
30	Governor. If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor, it		
31	shall become effective on the expiration of the period of time during which		
32	the Governor may veto the bill. If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the		
33	veto is overridden, it shall become effective on the date the last house		
34	overrides the veto.		
35			
36	APPROVED: 2/8/2001		